Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	06/04/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anacomp, Inc.			
Street Address:	5378 Avenue of Science			
City:	San Diego			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92128			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5148208
Patent Number:	4975714
Patent Number:	5153625
Patent Number:	5247323
Patent Number:	5389992
Patent Number:	5809358
Patent Number:	5477343
Patent Number:	5659833
Patent Number:	5095320
Patent Number:	4555437
Patent Number:	5438674
Patent Number:	5455874
Patent Number:	5455926
Patent Number:	5611066

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501205269 REEL: 024539 FRAME: 0234

5148208

CH \$560,00

PATENT

Fax Number: (215)832-5767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-569-5767

Email: perry@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Perry
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 123823-00105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David M. Perry

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interest (Wells Fargo-Anacomp)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Wells Fargo-Anacomp)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Wells Fargo-Anacomp)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Wells Fargo-Anacomp)#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Wells Fargo-Anacomp)#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Wells Fargo-Anacomp)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of June 4, 2009 ("Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., as First Lien Agent and Second Lien Agent ("Grantee"), in favor of ANACOMP, INC., an Indiana corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Grantee holds a Lien (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement) against all assets owned or acquired by Grantors (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), by and among Grantor and Grantee, Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest and mortgage in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 2004 at Reel 015698, Frame 0563;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Payoff Letter dated as of June 4, 2009, Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on the Collateral including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its Lien in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's Lien in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to any Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreement), is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in, to, and under any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Collateral, including without limitation the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release,

PATEN⁻

LEGAL US W # 61839853.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.,

as Lender

Name:

Name: Tr Title:

Troy V. Erickson Vice President

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

See attached.

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL LEGAL_US_W # 61839853,4

Patents

Country	Appin No	Date Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
Argentina	960103885	8/5/96	·		Reloadable Film Canister System
Australia	67692/96	8/6/96	713791	3/23/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Austria	96112731:3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Belgium	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Canada .	411497	9/15/82	1189617	1/25/85	Removable Disk Cartridge
Canada	441193	11/15/83	1210502	8/26/86	Removable Disk Cartridge With Improved Door Operating Mechanism
Canada	438855	10/12/83		5/27/86	Method And Apparatus For Disk Drive Alignment
Canada	2182447	7/31/96	4		Reloadable Film Canister System
Chile	138396	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
China	961907770	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
Denmark	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
European Patent	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Finland	963095	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
France	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Germany	69608045.1- 08	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Greece ,	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Ireland	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Italy	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Japan	51701191	9/26/91	2744845	2/6/98	Reloadable Canister With Replaceable Film

Gray Cary\GT\6372800.7 23454-34

Country	Appin No	Date Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
Japan	14661693	6/18/93			Micrographic Reader with Digitized Image
Japan	50866497	8/6/96		TA PART TO THE PAR	Reloadable Film Canister System
Korea, Republic of (South)	97-0701992	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
Malaysia	9603172	8/2/96			Reloadable For Canister System
Mexico	972131	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
Monaco	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Netherlands	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
New Zealand	315878	8/6/96	315878	11/23/98	Reloadable Film Canister System
Norway	19963279	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
Portugal	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Singapore	97017875	8/6/96			Reloadable Film Canister System
South Africa	96/6558	8/1/96	966558	4/30/97	Reloadable Film Canister System
Spain	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Sweden	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
Switzerland	96112731.3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
United Kingdom	96112731,3	8/7/96	0758101	5/3/00	Reloadable Film Canister System
USA	07/556,124	7/20/90	5,148,208*	9/15/92	Disposable Container for Dispensing of Photographic Developing Liquids
USA	7/387,950	7/31/89	4,975,714*	12/4/90	Focusing Mechanism For Linescan Imaging
USA	07/501,234	3/29/90	5,153,625*	10/6/92	Film Canister to Facilitate Diameter Sensing
USA	07/590,470	9/27/90 F	5,247,323*	9/21/93	Reloadable Canister With Replaceable Film Spool

Country	Appln No	Date Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
USA	08/071,529	6/3/93 F	5,389,992*	2/14/95	Reloadable Canister With Replaceable Film Spool
USA	08/693,951	8/7/96 F	5,809,358*	9/15/98	Reloadable Canister With Replaceable Film Spool
USA	08/042,126	4/2/93	5,477,343*	12/19/95	Micrographic Reader with Digitized Image
USA	08/589,831	1/22/96	5,659,833*	8/19/97	Reloadable Film Canister System
USA	07/576,686	8/30/90	5,095,320*	3/10/92	Focusing Mechanism for Linescan Imaging
USA	631,282	7/16/84	4,555,437*	11/26/85	Transparent Ink Jei Recording Medium
USA			5,438,674	8/1/95	Optical Disk Systems Emulating Magnetic Tape Units
USA			5,455,874*	10/3/95	Continuous Tone Image Compression
USA			5,455,926	10/3/95	Virtual Addressing Of Optical Storage Media As Magnetic Tape Equivalents
USA			5,611,066	3/11/97	System For Creating Related Sets

The patents listed above are those patents which Anacomp regards as material and used in its current business.

Gray Cary\GT\6372800.7 23454-34